

The Oscar Carl Jones Sr. TULALIP TRIBAL COURT

6332 31St AVE NE | Suite B, Tulalip Washington 98271 Tel: (360) 716-4773 | Fax: (360) 716-0657



Vision: Judicial Excellence

Honorable Judge Theresa Pouley Honorable Judge Josh Heath Honorable Judge Deborah Fiander Honorable Judge Meredith Drent

STANDING ORDER OF TULALIP TRIBAL COURT FOR COVID OPERATIONS Effective October 1, 2021

Pursuant to Tulalip Tribal Code 2.05, the following is established and shall be implemented as the Standing Order of the Chief Judge of the Tulalip Tribal Court as governing the operations of the Tribal court during the global pandemic.

The following actions will be taken by the court and its administrators:

- 1. The court will continue to schedule court hearings as either "virtual" or in-person hearings through January 3, 2022. The parties will be notified of the type of proceeding.
- 2. Criminal Jury trials are suspended through January 1, 2022. Speedy trial is hereby tolled until January 3, 2022.
- 3. Adult and Family Wellness Court's will continue in a hybrid format until January 3, 2022.
- 4. In person hearings will be suspended for any participant testing positive for COVID 19. The Court may continue any such hearings *sua sponte* until a date after their quarantine is completed.

SO ORDERED THIS _____ DAY OF OCTOBER, 2021.

Theresa M. Pouley, Chief Judge, ulalip Tribal Court